at transition date. This fair values are considered as deemed cost. All other assets are measured as per Ind AS
16. This resulted in increase in deemed cost of land by ` 121.10 lakhs and decrease in deemed cost of other
Property, plant and Equipment by ` 1,564.27 lakhs as at transition date. Goodwill has been tested for impairment in
accordance with Ind AS 101 and an impairment loss of ` 7,352.51 lakhs has been recognized as at transition date.
Under previous GAAP, Goodwill and brands was amortised based on estimated useful life. Under Ind AS Goodwill and
brand having indefi nite useful life is tested for impairment on transition date as well as subsequent balance sheet date.
Certain items of PPE has been fair valued under Ind AS on transition date. Depreciation is provided accordingly. The
same has resulted in decrease of depreciation/amortisation expenses by ` 1,735.79 lakhs for previous year.

G.  Shares acquired by trust under employee share based option plan are accounted as treasury shares.

50.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash fl ows for the year ended March 31, 2016:
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Net cash fl ows from operating activities  7,112.15  1,775.40  8,887.55
Net cash fl ows from investing activities  5,317.58  238.45  5,556.03
Net cash fl ows from fi nancing activities  (13,463.17)  (2,010.21)  (15,473.38)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (1,033.44)  3.64  (1,029.80)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  2,473.79 -  2,473.79
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  1,440.35 -  1,443.99

 Notes:

a)  Shares acquired by trust (Net) amounting to ` 2,028.85 lakhs under employee share based option plan are accounted
as treasury shares and refl ects in Net cash fl ow from fi nancing activities. In previous GAAP the same was refl ected as
increase/decrease in advance under Net cash fl ows from operating activities.

b)  Expenses related to business combination amounting to ` 88.42 lakhs was capitalized under previous GAAP and
refl ected in Net cash fl ows from investing activities. The same has been charged to statement of profi t or loss under